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BEFORE THE CHIEF JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE, 

UDALGURI, ASSAM. 

 

 
 

Present: Shri G. Rabha 
 Chief Judicial Magistrate, 

   Udalguri, Assam. 

 
C.R. CASE NO. 379 of 2015 
(U/S  24/25/40/41 of Assam Forest Regulation Act, 1891 Amendment of 1995 
Vol. VII) 
 

 

  STATE 

-Vs- 

Sri Pradip Daimary    

     ……… Accused person. 

 

  
 Ld. Advocate appeared for the prosecution : Mr. A. Basumatary, Addl. P.P. 

 Ld. Advocate appeared for the defence : Mr. Dwijen Kumar Boro. 

  

Evidence recorded on : 04-02-16, 09-03-16 and 20-06-2016. 

Argument heard on : 01-09-2016, 9-9-16 

Judgment delivered on :  16-09-2016. 

 

J U D G M E N T 

 
1. The prosecution case is that on 06-08-2015 at about 12-20 PM the SSB personnel of 

Deepabasti 23rd B-Coy Company had handed over the accused person before the 

Range Office at Nonai Forest Range along with seven(7) nos. of bicycles and with 

sown timbers. Hence the prosecution case.  
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2. Accordingly the articles were seized by the forest personnel and the accused was 

arrested u/S 24, 25, 40, 41, 49(A) and 49(B) of Assam Forest Regulation Act, 1891 

Amendment of 1995 Vol. VII. Statement of accused was recorded. The accused was 

forwarded to judicial custody.  

 

3. On the basis of the charge sheet, cognizance of offence was taken under Section 190 

(1)(b) of the CrPC. The necessary process was issued for causing appearance of the 

accused person before the court. Accordingly the accused person appeared before the 

Court. Then the copies of relevant documents were furnished to the accused. 

Considering the relevant documents of case record charge u/S 24, 25 and 41 of 

Assam Forest Regulation Act, 1891 Amendment of 1995 Vol. VII was framed against 

the accused person. Then the content of charge u/S 24, 25 and 41 of Assam Forest 

Regulation Act, 1891 Amendment of 1995 Vol. VII was read over and explained to the 

accused to which the accused pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried. 

 
4.     POINTS FOR DETERMINATION OF THE CASE : 

 

(I) Whether on 6th August, 2015 at about 8-20 AM at village no. 2 Ghagra under 

Panery PS the accused had trespassed inside the forest area and caused 

damage to the reserve forest by cutting the timbers and thereby committed 

the offence punishable u/S 24 of Assam Forest Regulation Act, 1891 

Amendment of 1995 Vol. VII? 

(II) Whether on same day time and place the accused had trespassed inside the 

forest area and fell down trees and thereby committed the offence punishable 

u/S 25 of Assam Forest Regulation Act, 1891 Amendment of 1995 Vol. VII? 

(III) Whether on the same day, time and place the accused had entered inside the 

prohibited area of forest and removed the timbers without any permit violating 

the provision of Section 40 of the said Act and thereby committed the offence 

punishable u/S 41 of Assam Forest Regulation Act, 1891 Amendment of 1995 

Vol. VII? 

 



C.R. CASE NO. 379 of 2015 
 
 

3 

 

 

 
 

5.  During the course of trial the prosecution has adduced as many as five (5) PWs to 

bring home the charge. Statement of defence had been recorded u/S 313 Cr.P.C.. 

Defence adduced none as DWs. Defence plea is of total denial. Then the argument had 

been heard from both sides and on close of trial judgment is delivered in the open 

Court.   

 

6. DISCUSSION, DECISION AND REASONS FOR THE DECESION: The prosecution 

has examined five (5) witnesses. PW 1 Sri Lalit Boro, PW2 Sri Lachit Borah, PW3 Sri H. 

Gopal Singh, PW4 Sri Joy Kumar Singh and PW5 Sri Satya Ram Boro. 

 

7. PW- 1 Lalit Boro, Forester, PW-2 Lachit Borah, Forester, and PW-5 Satya Ram 

Boro, Range officer, all are forest officials posted at Nanoi Forest Range office and 

they had deposed in unison that SSB personnel arrested the accused Pradip 

Daimary and handed him over to PW-5, in presence of the forest staff. These 

witnesses further testified that the accused Pradip Daimary was handed along 

with the sawn timber which the SSB personnel had found in possession of the 

accused. According to PW1 PW2, and PW4, once the timber was handed over 

they had measured the seized timber and prepared the seizure list. 

 

8. PW-3 Gopal Singh and PW-4 K. Joy Kumar Singh SSB Personnel , has stated 

that the occurrence had taken place when they were posted at 23rd BN Dipabasti, 

Harisingha PS. In their deposition they had deposed that while they were on naka 

duty at No.2 Ghagra, they found the accused was illegally carrying swan timber 

on bicycle. PW3 and PW-4 had corroborated in their deposition that the accused 

was caught red-handed by the SSB personnel and next day the accused was 

handed over to the forest official at Nanoi Range office. 
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9. Learned counsel of defence had pointed to the portion of cross-examination of 

all the  forest official (prosecution witnesses), wherein they has admitted that 

they had not visited the place of occurrence.  He further submits that all of them 

had admitted that they had not visited the spot from where the accused was 

arrested and that they had not seen the accused carrying any timber illegally.  

 

10.  Learned defence of counsel  had submitted that the prosecution side has 

examined total seven (7) witnesses  He had argued  that the seizure list which is 

exhibited  by the prosecution side suffers from defects. He  pointed out that all 

the witnesses of the seizure list are from department of range office. He further 

submitted that during the cross examination  PW-3 Gopal Singh seizure witness, 

had admitted that there were few  shops and residential houses  near the place of 

occurrence but the prosecution side has not examined anyone  from locally.  He 

further pointed out that the vital witness Mr. Ved Prakash (Assistant 

Commandant) had led the team at the time of operation, but he had not been 

examined.  He further submitted that the seizure list submitted by the prosecution 

side is a xerox copy.  He further submitted that the seizure list which is prepared 

by the 23rd  B-coy Bn,Camp at the place of occurrence has not submitted the 

original copy, so the documents is not admissible under act.  

 

11.  Learned defence of counsel argued that PW3 Gopal Singh has stated that the 

place of occurrence No. 2 Ghagra is about 30 kilometers  away from the Nonai 

Range Office. He further pointed out that there is contradiction and variation in 

the deposition of PW1 in regard to the total number of forest officials present at 

the time when the accused was produced before the Range office. PW3 had 

stated that there were total sixteen (16) numbers of staff present at the range 

office. Whereas PW4 has stated that only six/ seven (6/7) persons were present 

at the range office at that time. It was further argued that the seized articles 

were not produced before the court, So identify of the seized articles could not be 
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made. He had relied on the case law Saheb Singh Vs Punjab, 1996, Vol-11, SSC 

685 and Sadhu Singh Vs Punjab 1997, 3 Times of 55, SSC 15, Vol- 12.       

 

12. I have given my anxious consideration to the submission of the defence. I have 

also heard the learned Additional PP. A careful reading of the evidence goes to 

show that the SSB personnel deputed at No-2 Gagra were on naka duty and they 

came across the accused in possession of the timber. The evidence shows that 

SSB personnel had handed over the accused to the forest staff.  

 

13. That the accused Pradip Daimary was handed over at forest Range office along 

with the seized sawn timber is not disputed by the defence. What has been 

disputed is that the seized articles were not recovered from his possession and 

the place of arrest is not a forest area. I re-visited the evidence on record. PW1, 

PW-1 and PW5 had admitted that they had not visited the place of occurrence, so 

their evidence is not of much importance to ascertain whether the place of 

occurrence is a forest area or an inhibited area. PW-3 and PW-4 had averred that 

the place of occurrence was not within the forest and there were residential 

houses nearby. When there is no sketch map, no specific description of place of 

occurrence, it is very difficult to ascertain whether the place of occurrence is 

within the prohibited area. That apart the original seizure list prepared by the SSB 

personals on the spot is not available with the records. Thus from which place the 

seized articles has been seized under what circumstance the accused was 

arrested and whether he was caught with the seized timber, such facts were not 

clear and there is ambiguity.  

14. In view of above reasons, I am of the considered opinion that, prosecution has 

failed to establish the case against the accused Pradip Daimary, beyond any 

reasonable doubt. Hence he stands acquitted on benefit of doubt. 

 

15. The seized article which is under the custody of the Ranger of Nanoi Range 
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office, be auctioned and the money recovered from the auction must be used in a 

forestation program in co-ordination with District Legal Services Authority. The 

District Judge is the chairman of DLSA and the Deputy Commissioner and the 

Superintendent of Police are its members. The DFO, Udalguri shall supervise the 

auction and ensure afforestation programme through DLSA and submit a 

compliance report to this Court. Send copy of this Judgment & Order to the 

Chairman DLSA, Udalguri, to the DC Udalguri, the SP Udalguri and to the DFO 

Udalguri.  

 

The judgment is given under my hand and seal of this court on this 16th day of September, 

2016. 

 

                  

 

                (Sri G. Rabha) 
Dictated and corrected by me:    Chief Judicial Magistrate  
                  Udalguri, Assam.  

 
 
(Sri G. Rabha)              
Chief Judicial Magistrate.                     
Udalguri, Assam.  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX 

 
A. Prosecution witnesses  : PW 1 Sri Lalit Boro, 

      PW2 Sri Lachit Borah, 
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      PW3 Sri H. Gopal Singh, 

      PW4 Sri Joy Kumar Singh and 

      PW5 Sri Satya Ram Boro.   

     

B. Defence witness  : Nil. 
 
 
C. Documents exhibited : Ext. 1 –  Seizure List 
       Ext. 2 –  Offence Report  
        
             
      
 
 
 
      

Chief Judicial Magistrate 
     Udalguri, Assam.  
 
 

Transcribed and typed by me: 
 
 
(T. D. Sarma/Stenographer) 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


